to 5 years

More than
5 years Total

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Trade creditors and
accruals  - 347,321  -  -  - 347,321

Subsidies payable  - 58,608  -  -  - 58,608

Grants payable  - 44,447  -  -  - 44,447

Total - 450,376 - - - 450,376

Part 5  /  Financial statements

Annual Report 2020–21 217

DEPARTMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE, TRANSPORT, REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND
COMMUNICATIONS
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

70

7.3F: Market Risk

The department held basic financial instruments that did not expose the department to certain market risks
such as 'Currency risk' or 'Other price risk'.

Interest rate risk

The department is exposed to interest rate risk primarily from administered investments that are valued using
the discounted cash flow method. The other interest-bearing items on the statement of financial position were
administered loans. All of these loans bear interest at a fixed interest rate and their values did not fluctuate due
to changes in the market interest rate.

Sensitivity analysis of the risk that the department is exposed to for 2021

Effect on

Risk Variable
Change in

risk variable
Net cost of

services Equity

% $'000 $'000

Administered investments using
discounted cash flows Discount rate (+0.74%)  - (3,430,575)

Administered investments using
discounted cash flows Discount rate (-0.74%)  - 4,267,447

Sensitivity analysis of the risk that the Department was exposed to for 2020

Effect on

Risk Variable
Change in risk

variable
Net cost of

services Equity

% $'000 $'000

Administered investments using
discounted cash  flows Discount rate (+0.09%)  - (402,620)

Administered investments using
discounted cash  flows Discount rate (-0.09%)  - 411,985

Part 5  /  Financial statements

218 Department of Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development and Communications

DEPARTMENT OF INFRASTRUCTURE, TRANSPORT, REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND
COMMUNICATIONS
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

71

7.4 Administered – Fair Value Measurement

The following tables provide an analysis of assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value. The remaining assets
and liabilities disclosed in the Statement of Financial Position do not apply the fair value hierarchy.

The different levels of the fair value hierarchy are defined below: